

No. 15-17497

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

LIVINGWELL MEDICAL CLINIC, INC.; PREGNANCY CARE CENTER OF  
THE NORTH COAST, INC.; CONFIDENCE PREGNANCY CENTER, INC.,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS, Attorney General of the State of California, in her official  
capacity; KAREN SMITH, M.D., Director of California Department of Public  
Health, in her official capacity; MICHAEL COLANTUONO, City Attorney of  
Grass Valley, California, in his official capacity; ALISON BARRAT-GREEN,  
County Counsel of Nevada County, California, in her official capacity; CINDY  
DAY-WILSON, City Attorney of Eureka, California, in her official capacity;  
JEFFREY S. BLANCK, County Counsel of Humboldt County, California, in his  
official capacity; CHRISTOPHER A. CALLIHAN, City Attorney of Salinas,  
California, in his official capacity; CHARLES J. MCKEE, County Counsel of  
Monterey County, California, in his official capacity,  
Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California (Oakland)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Robert H. Tyler  
Jennifer L. Bursch  
Tyler & Bursch, LLP  
24910 Las Brisas Road  
Suite 110  
Murrieta, CA 92562  
(951) 600-2733

Francis J. Manion  
Geoffrey R. Surtees\*  
American Center for Law and Justice  
6375 New Hope Road  
New Hope, KY 40052  
(502) 549-7020  
fmanion@aclj.org

\*Application for admission forthcoming

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN APPLYING A “MORE RIGOROUS” OR “PARTICULARLY HEAVY” STANDARD TO PLAINTIFFS’ PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION..... 2

II. DEFENDANTS IGNORE THE CONTEXT OF THE COMPELLED SPEECH AT ISSUE ..... 4

III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE PROFESSIONAL SPEECH DOCTRINE ..... 11

    A. The Act Does Not Compel Professional Speech..... 11

    B. The district court’s failure to apply at all the second prong of a two-pronged test cannot be ignored..... 18

IV. The Act Does Not Regulate Commercial Speech..... 23

V. THE LOWER COURT APPLIED THE INCORRECT STANDARD UNDER A COMMERCIAL SPEECH ANALYSIS..... 29

VI. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ADDRESS THE LOWER COURT’S MISTAKEN IRREPARABLE INJURY ANALYSIS..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 4, 20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	19, 23
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	6
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	23, 27
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	11
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 29
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Larson</i> , 381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1986) .....	24, 25
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went-For-It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	12

*Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc. v. San Francisco*,  
952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 29

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) ..... 23

*Humanitarian Law Project v. United States DOJ*,  
352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*In re Primus*,  
436 U.S. 412 (1978) ..... 28

*Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell - Jolly*,  
572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 3

*Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle*,  
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 2

*Lands Council v. McNair*,  
537 F. 3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 2

*Latta v. Otter*,  
771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 6

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010) ..... 30, 31

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963) ..... 14, 22

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Calif.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 10, 11

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 5, 22

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 14, 20, 21, 22

*Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith*,  
810 F.3d 638, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 140 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 19, 30

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 4, 7, 28, 29

*Rucker v. Davis*,  
237 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc), *rev’d on other grounds*,  
*Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker*, 535 U.S. 125 (2002) ..... 2

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 33

*Sarver v. Chartier*,  
No. 11-56986, No. 12-55429,  
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 2664 (Feb. 17, 2016) ..... 21

*Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Env’t*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980) ..... 29

*Serafine v. Branaman*,  
810 F.3d 354, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 449 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 21

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) ..... 19, 29, 30, 31, 32

*Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley*,  
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) ..... 2

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
530 U.S. 914 (2000) ..... 5

*Stuart v. Camnitz*,  
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 4, 9, 10, 22

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 15

*United States v. Arizona*,  
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 33

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 23

*W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 10

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., v. Hubbard*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 34

*Wood v. Meadows*,  
207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 15

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 10, 33, 34

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 30, 31

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

AB 775, the Reproductive FACT Act, Cal. Health & Safety Code  
§ 123470, *et seq.* ..... *passim*
